

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

IN RE: AMENDMENTS TO RULE
REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR
5-1.1(g)

Case No. SC20-1543

**FLORIDA'S CHILDREN FIRST'S COMMENTS
TO THE FINAL REPORT OF THE TASK FORCE
ON DISTRIBUTION OF IOTA FUNDS**

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK

Florida Bar No. 319651

TORRI MACARAGES

Florida Bar No. 1025544

BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES &
BERMAN

1111 W. Cass Street, Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33606

Tel: (813) 223-4300

sbrannock@bhappeals.com

tmacarages@bhappeals.com

Secondary:

eservice@bhappeals.com

*Counsel for Florida's Children
First*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction..... 1

Florida’s Children First 1

 I. Restrictions of Foundation Discretion..... 5

 Background 5

 The Consensus Rule submitted by the Past Presidents of the Foundation makes several valuable improvements. 6

 Any rule should make clear that FCF’s facilitation of legal services remains eligible for IOTA funding. 9

 The restrictive definition of QGO is unnecessary and should be eliminated from the rule.....10

 FCF’s work advances the Court’s interest in ensuring that the Foundation prioritizes the provision of legal services.....16

 II. The Proposed Rule Contains Unnecessary Grantee Reporting Requirements.....20

Conclusion22

Certificate of Service23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Florida Bar re Frankel,
581 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1991)14

Florida Bar v. Schwarz,
552 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1989)14, 15

Keller v. State Bar of California,
496 U.S. 1 (1990).....13, 14

*Matter of Interest on Tr. Accounts: Petition to Amend Rules
Regulating the Fla. Bar*,
538 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 1989)13
